
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £01.36 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Monday, 6 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Friday, 10 January 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.  
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 3 - 6 

To receive for approval the minutes of 04/09/2024 
 

4 Bridgend Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2023 - 2024
7 - 26 

 
5 Care Inspectorate Wales (Ciw) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council’s (BCBC) 

Regulated Services in Children’s Social Care

  

Public Document Pack



 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. 
£01.36 in printing costs 

 
 

27 - 38 
 

6 A 3 Year Sustainability Plan to Improve Outcomes for Children and Family Services in 
Bridgend - Mid Year (2) Report on Progress -  2024/25

39 - 68 
 

7 Urgent Items
  

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should be reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
F D Bletsoe 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 
D M Hughes 
M Jones 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
JC Spanswick 
A W Ulberini-Williams 
HM Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
P Davies M J Evans N Farr J E Pratt 
T Thomas    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins HM Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
E L P Caparros, M Jones, Lindsay Harvey and JC Spanswick 
 
Officers: 
 
Steve Berry Corporate Parenting and Participation Officer 
Lisa French Independent Reviewing Service Manager 
Raeanna Grainger Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding 
Gemma Hayne Employability Programme Team Leader 
Mark Lewis Group Manager - Integrated Working 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
 
Declarations of Interest 
None. 
 
 

53. Approval of Minutes  

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the minutes of the 08/05/2024 as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 September 2024 

 
 

54. Employability Bridgend Update For Care Experienced Young People 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Employability Programme Team Leader presented the report updating the current status of 
Employability Bridgend’s service delivery and progress in supporting people in Bridgend into finding work 
and obtaining qualifications.  
 
Committee members posed questions about: 
 

 How engagement rates with care-experienced children can be improved. 

 Whether any common flaws with engagement have been. 

 Potential causes of non-engagement. 

 Any further plans for collaboration between Employability Bridgend and BCBC Directorates. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report, noting also that the benefits of the service are great but that 
increased take-up should be encouraged. The Committee also asked for a further update in future with 
additional details on care-experienced children who are not engaging with the service. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 September 2024 

 
 

55. Regional Children's Advocacy Service 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding gave this report outlining progress in Bridgend’s regional referral 
service, showing an overall reduction in usage however providing underlying context and reasoning behind 
some of the changes in figures. Some feedback from young people over the last year was also presented, 
which was overwhelmingly positive. 
 
Members asked questions on the subjects of: 
 

P
age 4



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Reasons behind a decrease in referrals. 

 Potential availability to children with Care and Support Plans. 

 How further feedback can be gathered. 

 Any issues with residential care as previously raised. 

 Measues being taken to ensure feedback from social workers. 

 Any results of a review of the service. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 September 2024 

 
 

56. Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2023-2024 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding delivered this report recapping the work of the Independent 
Reviewing Service from April 2023 to March 2024, focusing on good progress made on numbers of 
children on the Child Protection Register and care-experienced children, maintaining a high 90% 
compliance rate. 
 
Members had a question about the report on whether Tros Gynnal Plant is still involved with the service, 
which was answered by the Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report, acknowledging the incredible work that Children’s Services 
as well as the wider Social Services and Wellbeing directorate has done in this progress and thanking 
them for their dedication and commitment. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 September 2024 

 
 

57. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 September 2024 

 

P
age 5



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 11:00.  

 

P
age 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LNCXm6MENqc


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
10 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
BRIDGEND CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD  

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR
[...]
 living. 

 Celebrating our children and young people’s important achievements 

and events. 

2.2      Whilst the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting has received an update report at 
previous meetings this is the first formal Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting 
Board since its establishment in November 2022. 

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
  
 
3.1 The Corporate Parenting Board met regularly throughout 2023-24 and shared 

information and ideas on how they can work together to agree priorities to improve 
the lives of care experienced children and young people. It is very important to the 
Corporate Parenting Board that the children and young people they support feel 
valued and when they do something well this is recognised. To reflect this, in 
September 2023, the Board held a celebration event to praise those young people 
who had success in education, training or employment. 

 
  3.2     The annual report contains information about Board member roles and achievements 

including: 
 
3.2.1 Children and Family Services - the local authority has statutory responsibilities 

towards all care experienced children. Care experienced children under 18 years old 
have allocated social workers and care leavers have allocated personal advisors until 
they reach the age of 25 years old. The allocated worker is responsible for 
developing, and overseeing care plans to ensure that all children and young people 
are working towards their identified outcomes and having their needs met. There 
were 370 care experienced children and 226 care leavers open to the local authority 
on 31 March 2024. There has been a 47% reduction in children experiencing 3 or 
more placements over the course of the reporting year which was a significant 
improvement. This provided children with stability within their home network. The 
majority of children who experienced 3 or more placement moves were those aged 
between 13 and 15 years of age.  

 
 

3.2.2 Education - the Educatio
[...]
 number of health assessments 
completed, along with the number of care experienced children who attend our 
emergency departments. This will include the number of children registered with 
General Practitioners and Dental services. During the reporting period 347 Health 
assessments were completed. 

3.2.6 Advocacy -  Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru is the statutory independent advocacy 
service commissioned for care experienced children and young people in Bridgend. 
Within this role 25 care experienced young people were referred for the ‘Active Offer’ 
of advocacy and 65 care experienced young people were referred for issue-based 
advocacy. TGP Cymru also facilitate the care experienced youth forum (Bridgend 
Youth Voice) and ensure children and young people are reminded of their rights and 
entitlements at regular intervals and referring into advocacy service or other support 
services as and when required. 

3.2.7 South Wales Fire and Rescue - South Wales Fire and Rescue provide a number of 
prevention programmes which are detailed in the report. Whilst they do not currently 
target or record numbers of care experienced children and young people, their 
services are nevertheless available to them.  

3.2.8 Bridgend College - Bridgend College take on a pivotal role in supporting our care 
experienced children, young people, and care leavers, ensuring that they receive 
consistent and professional support throughout their educational journey. Along with 
curriculum-based support, their responsibilities include regular liaisons with their social 
workers, support teams, and foster carers. During the 2023-24 academic year the 
College were aware of 43 students who were in care with three learners withdrawing 
from their programme during the first 56 days (this is the Welsh Government measure 
in education for retention), but with all other learners (93%) being retained on their 
programme after the first 56 days of the programme start date. Attendance for students 
w
[...]
hin Corporate Parenting 

development. No safeguarding issues were raised within the work cited in this 
report. 

 
7.2 The subject matter of this entire report relates directly to corporate parenting and 

any implications are discussed within it.  
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee endorse the content of the Bridgend 

Corporate Parenting Board’s first Annual Report (Appendix 1). 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

BRIDGEND CORPORATE PARENTING 
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024   

  

2023 - 2024   

 
          

  

 

 

 

 

  
    

Page 13



    

1   

   

 

 

 

Introduction – the Corporate Parenting Board   
   

In Bridgend County Borough, we are the champions from different departments and organisations 

who are the corporate parents for care experienced children and young people and care leavers 

(our children and young people). We meet regularly, in a Corporate Parenting Board to discuss 

how we can work together to provide our children and young people with all the things they need 

to live happy and healthy lives.   

   

We, the Corporate Parenting Board, have agreed to focus our work on a list of the most important 

topics, known as priorities, that were decided by our children and young people in their Corporate 

Parenting Strategy launched in 2023:   

   

  

Our Priorities   
   

1. Having a voice.   

2. Good health and well-being.   

3. A comfortable, safe, stable home whilst in care and afterwards.   

4. Educational achievement, training, and employment.   

5. Getting ready for independent living.   

6. Celebrating our children and young people’s important achievements and events.   

   

The Work of the Board    
  

The Corporate Parenting Board met 6 times from April 2023 – March 2024.   

  

Attendance of Board members  

  

 [Table key:  Y – attended N – no attendance  Rep – represented by a colleague of their organisation]  

Board member  
5th   

May  

22nd   
June  

14th 

September  
16th  

November  
18th  

January  
7th   

March  

Corporate Director, Social Services & Well Being 

Directorate, Bridgend CBC  (chair) 

Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  

Corporate Parenting Officer, Bridgend CBC (board 

support) 

Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  

Deputy Head Children Social Care, Bridgend CBC  N  Y  Y  Y  N  Rep  

Head of Education, Early Years and Young People 

Directorate, Bridgend CBC  

N  Rep  Rep  Y  Rep  N  

Page 14



    

2   

   

Group Manager - Education Early Years and Young 

People Directorate, Bridgend CBC  

Y  -  -  -  -  -  

Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing, 

Bridgend CBC  

N  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  

Head of Partnership Services, Bridgend CBC  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  

Group Manager, Learning Disability, Mental 

Health and Substance Misuse, Bridgend CBC  

N  N  N  N  N  N  

Employability Programme Leader, Bridgend CBC  N  Y  N  Y  Y  Y  

Head of Safeguarding and Looked After Children, 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board   

Rep  Rep  Rep  N  Rep  Rep  

Detective Chief Inspector, South Wales Police  Y  Rep  Y  Y  Y  Rep  

Vice Principal Learner Journey, Systems and 

Inclusive Practice, Bridgend College  

Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  

Station Commander, South Wales Fire & Rescue 

Service  

Y  Rep  Y  N  Y  Y  

Chief Executive, Awen Cultural Trust  N  Rep  N  N  Y  Y  

Team Manager, Tros Gynnal Plant  N  Y  N  N  N  N  

Partnership Manager, Halo Leisure  N  Y  Y  N  N  N  

  

  

It must be noted that each of the above meetings had additional non Board members invited to 

present or to attend for their expertise on a topic being discussed.  

  

During this time the Board has discussed a wide range of issues, received a variety of 

presentations and information relating to achieving the following 4 milestones:   

  

• Launch of the Bridgend Corporate Parenting Str
[...]
solutions within their own resources. This is 

resulting in children and young people remaining in the care of their families and not becoming care 

experienced. Increased staff stability is resulting in higher quality social work with timely progression 

of care plans. There is a systemic and co-ordinated approach to the process of discharging care 

orders which provides clear expectations for social workers when undertaking this activity. There is 

joint working between the Care Experienced Children’s Team, Kinship and Permanence Team and 

Independent Reviewing Services which supports working together to ensure high quality care 

planning and timely progression of care plans. The safe reduction of care experienced children 

strategy is in the process of being finalised and is expecting to be operational by the end of 2024. 

This will further drive the safe reduction of the numbers of care experienced children, supporting 

more to live with their families where safe to do so. 

   

 
Of those children and young people living outside of Bridgend 44% live with family members, 73% of children 

and young people live in Bridgend with 21% living out of county but within Wales. 3% live outside of Wales. 

There has been neither a significant increase or decrease in any of these figures since the previous year 

where figures at the end of 2023 were 72%, 22% and 4% respectively.   

   

    

286   277   281   271   

106   104   97   89   
394   387   383   370   

0   

200   

400   

600   

30/06/2023   30/09/2023   31/12/2023   31/03/2024   

Location of Care Experienced Children   

Inside Local Authority Boundary   Outside Local Authority Boundary   Not Applicable   Total   

Page 18



    

6   

   

 
   

There has been a 47% reduction in children experiencing 3 or more placements over the course of 

this year compared with the previous year which is a significant improvement. This has provided 

children with stability within their home network.
[...]
pendent 

advocacy provision. Our care experienced children and young people presented with six education 

issues for advocacy support last year. BYV Forum regularly explore this area and TGP Cymru offer 

support to any issues raised in meetings and signpost to relevant agencies along with an offer of 

advocacy support. BYV Forum facilitated the Corporate Parenting Strategy Launch and were 

supported develop skills relating to the day. They have also signposted some young people to the 

Multiply service.   

   

South Wales Fire and Rescue   
   

South Wales Fire & Rescue provides a number of prevention programmes such as REFLECT  

(engagement of 1874 children and young people, April 2023- March 2024), Phoenix project 

(engagement with 216 children and young people, April 2023- March 2024) and Fire Cadets, which 

are tailored to reduce various risks involving children and young people and work with young 

people to reduce deliberately set fires and anti-social behaviour. Targeting those who have 

offended or are known to be at risk of offending, the programmes are customised to build up 

individual resilience, self-worth and confidence and raise awareness through workshops, Fire 

Fighter for a Day, Street Fire Fighter and Doorstep Sports activities. It must be noted that South 

Wales Fire & Rescue does not currently target or record numbers of care experienced children and 

young people, nevertheless their services are available to them.   

  

South Wales Fire & Rescue offer the following educational opportunities through their youth 

intervention projects and programmes and these:   

  

• Enhancing key citizenship skills and build confidence.    

• Developing transferable, practical skills for future training or employment.    

• Gaining a nationally recognised BTEC qualification.   

• Playing supportive roles in their local community and develop positive peer relationships. • 

Attending a local fire station one evening a week, work alongsi
[...]
t continuing to listen to, and act on, the 

priorities that our children and young people advise us of, use of better data and information, will mean 

that the benefits of multi-agency working will make us even better parents to our care experienced 

children in Bridgend in future years.  

   

                

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) INSPECTION OF 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL’S (BCBC) 

REGULATED SERVICES IN CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE   
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES & 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DAN BOLTON 
GROUP MANAGER, PROVDER SERVICES 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) are the independent 
regulators of social care and childcare services in Wales and 
inspect care service providers against the requirements of 
relevant legislation including the Regulation and Inspection 
of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (RISCA) and the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.  
 
CIW are required to:  

 Carry out functions on behalf of Welsh Ministers to 
provide assurance on the quality and safety of 
services 

 Decide who can provide services 
 Inspect and drive improvement of regulated services 

and local authority social services 
 Undertake national reviews of social care services 
 Take action to ensure services meet legislative and 

regulatory requirements 

This report provides the Committee with information on the 
regulatory activity undertaken by CIW across Bridgend 
County Borough Council’s Children’s Residential Services in 
2024.  
 
The inspections in the accommodation services report 
against the following core themes:   
 

 Well-being  

 Care and Support
[...]
les) 
Regulations 2017 which is to ensure service providers have in place the mechanisms 
to safeguard vulnerable individuals to whom they provide care and support. This 
includes arrangements that: 

 
 Support vulnerable individuals using the service; 

 Support and underpin staff knowledge, understanding and skill in identifying risks 

and action to take where abuse, neglect or improper treatment is suspected or 

identified; and  

 Ensure the service provider works collaboratively with partners to prevent and 

take action where abuse, neglect or improper treatment is suspected or identified. 

 

8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 Corporate Parenting Committee is recommended to note the outcome of the CIW 

Inspections of the Council’s Regulated Services in Children and Families Service. 
 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
 

10 JANUARY 2025 

 
Report Title:  

 
A 3 YEAR SUSTAINABILITY PLAN TO IMPROVE 

OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES IN 
BRIDGEND 

 
MID YEAR (2) REPORT ON PROGRESS -  2024/25 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                 
LAURA KINSEY 

HEAD OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and 

Procedure Rules 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The 3-year sustainability plan to improve outcomes for 
children and families in Bridgend was approved by Council  
in the autumn of 2023.  
This report outlines progress against milestones and actions 
within the year 2 action plan for improvement in Children’s 
Social Care Services within Bridgend County Borough 
Council between April – September 2024.  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the service progress 

against milestones identified for improvement within the sustainability plan to improve 
outcomes for Children and Family Services in Bridgend 2024/25 as at the end of 
September 2024. The Action Plan is found at Appendix 1. 

 

 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Although the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement check which took place in 

November 2022, recognised progress since the ‘serious concerns’ that were 
identified in the Performance Evaluation Inspection undertaken in May 2022, it was 
clear that services for children and families continued to require improvement to be 
sustainable and achieve better outcomes for children and families.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

2.2 The analysis undertaken by the Institute of Public Care (IPC) identified that a number 
of things needed to change for sustainable improvement including:  

 

 Sufficiency of workforce. 

 A changed operating model between prevention (early help) and statutory 
services which provides an integrated service in which more children and families 
with complexity of need are supported preventatively where families are motivated 
and consent to change. 

 Continued focus on implementing the Signs of Safety and Wellbeing model of 
practice. 

 Commissioning the right quantum and quality of service.  

 Enhanced working in partnership with professionals and partners and co-

productively with children and families 

 
2.3 Therefore, the 3-year sustainability plan sets out a sustainable future operating model 

for Children’s Social Care in Bridgend, which is based on: 
 

 A realistic assessment of the staffing capacity and associated financial investment 
required to meet demand to the required standards. 

 Lessons learnt from a strong evidence base, experience and best practice 
elsewhere in terms of the Council-wide service, workforce and financial strategy 
to best improve outcomes for children and families in
[...]
conomically 
advantageous tender received and to enter into a 
contract to mitigate the risks of failing to award a 
contract in line with the procurement timescales. 
The risk to being able to deliver social care 
services safely if a replacement system is not 
identified and fully implemented in time is high 

 

P
age 67



26 
 

and this is now identified as a high corporate 
risk on the Authority’s risk register.  

Y2/7/02 Continue to implement and 
improve live performance 
dashboards. 

Ongoing HoS/GM Business 
& Performance  

Dashboards have been established broken down 
to team level to provide oversight and monitoring 
of services, these are reviewed to ensure they 
meet the needs of the service   

Completed 

Reference Metric Description 2023/24 Actual Qtr 1 
2024/25 

Qtr 2 
2024/25 

Qtr 3 
2024/25 

2024/25 
Actual 

 Improved satisfaction with information systems 

and infrastructure shown in staff surveys. 
Metric being 
developed 

    

 Improved confidence of senior officers in the 

data, dashboards and reports from information 

systems as shown in annual evaluation and 

review 

Metric being 
developed 

    

 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Bridgend Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 - BCBC Corporate  Parenting Annual Report 2023 - 2024

	5 Care Inspectorate Wales (Ciw) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council’s (BCBC) Regulated Services in Children’s Social Care
	6 A 3 Year Sustainability Plan to Improve Outcomes for Children and Family Services in Bridgend - Mid Year (2) Report on Progress -  2024/25
	Appendix One - 3 Year Plan - Action Log 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
E L P Caparros P Davies M J Evans M Jones 
JC Spanswick    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

F D Bletsoe N Farr J E Pratt A W Ulberini-Williams 
HM Williams    
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
D M Hughes, Steve Berry 
 
Officers: 
 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Dave Wright Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
Mark Lewis Group Manager – Early Years and Young People 
Daniel Bolton Group Manager – Provider Services 
Paul Miles Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
  
 
Declarations of Interest 
None. 
 
 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

60. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the minutes of the 04/09/2024 as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 January 2025 

 
 

61. Bridgend Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2023 - 2024 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report which summarised the 
progress in Bridgend’s children’s care and support across the County Borough following the release of the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and acknowledging the role of stakeholders both within the council and 
externally alongside schools and other providers in working towards these aims. The role of a strong 
partnership with CAMHS was also mentioned as a key component in delivering on the goals and 
achievements contained within the Annual Report. 
 
Councillors posed questions on:  

 Support for kinship carers. 

 Reasons behind multiple moves for care experienced children. 

 The financial status of other authorities/ children being hosted in Bridgend facilities. 

 Youth employability for care-experienced children. 

 The promotion of associated funds for care-experienced children. 

 The number of children from other authorities placed in Bridgend, and  the reverse. 

 Clarification on the 47% reduction in multiple placement numbers over the past year. 

 Analysis of any children who are not within the care system but still require assistance, and 
outcomes associated with those cases. 

 Progress on the Safe Reduction of Care-Experienced Children Strategy’s implementation. 

 Attendance of some officers and partners at quarterly Corporate Parenting Board meetings. 

 Comparing Bridgend’s numbers of care-experienced children in various settings with other 
comparable authorities. 

 
These questions were addressed by the Deputy Head of Children and Family Services, the Group 
Manager – Early Years and Young People and the Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing, 
agreeing to take forward the improvement of youth employability as an ongoing goal to be addressed by 
the Corporate Parenting Board. 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Committee endorsed the content of the report, noting additionally that the 
commitment from officers and partners to the Council in supporting care-experienced children is both 
inspiring and incredibly important to the success achieved and further progress to be made in future. In 
addition, it was agreed that the exact numbers of Bridgend young people in other authorities/ locations as 
well as the number of other authorities’ young people in Bridgend locations would be ascertained and 
returned to the Cabinet Committee.  
 
It was further agreed to bring information to the Committee in future on the Inspire Programme and other 
initiatives supporting care-experienced children as well as the take-up thereof, to gather further information 
on the reduction in multiple placement numbers, and to pose questions to the South Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service on their performance metrics in this area upon their upcoming visit to Council. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 January 2025 

 
 

62. Care Inspectorate Wales (Ciw) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough 
Council’s (BCBC) Regulated Services in Children’s Social Care 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager – Provider Services presented report outlining progress and findings from inspections 
in care environments across Bridgend County Borough, including Sunny Bank, Harwood House and 
Golygfa’r Dolydd and providing several recommendations for future progress which have now been 
addressed with individual location action plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions on: 

 Location capacity. 

 Accommodations for out-of-county children in Bridgend locations. 

 Care plan improvements. 

 Required environmental improvements. 

 Potential consolidation of locations. 

 Reasons behind not following procedure and the consequences attached to those decisions. 

 The token economy system mentioned in the report. 

 Notice prior to inspections taken of facilities. 

 The status of staff fitness checks among permanent and agency staff. 

 Officer confidence on implementing recommendations. 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

These queries were answered by the Group Manager – Provider Services, the Corporate Director - Social 
Services and Wellbeing and the Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Committee noted the outcomes of the inspections contained within the report 
and thanked CIW for their inspections. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 January 2025 

 
 

63. A 3 Year Sustainability Plan to Improve Outcomes for Children and 
Family Services in Bridgend - Mid Year (2) Report on Progress -  
2024/25 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Deputy Head of Children and Family Services presented a report considering the Children and Family 
service’s progress against milestones identified for improvement within the sustainability plan across 
Bridgend, following a number of independent reviews. 
 
Councillors asked questions on: 
 

 Reasons behind a decrease in visits to families. 

 Gaps in information found within the report. 

 Current numbers of temporary/agency staff within the section. 

 The delays to completion of the staff survey. 

 Reasonings behind a major reduction in abuse instances. 
 
These were answered by the Deputy Head of Children and Family Services and the Corporate Director - 
Social Services and Wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Committee noted the report, recognising the progress made against the 
recommendations identified to improve service levels and congratulating staff for their work and their 
commitment toward those objectives. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 January 2025 

 
 

64. Urgent Items  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 January 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 11:30.  
 

 

https://youtu.be/6pUVAlFMIiQ

